

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC22-1398

THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

Petitioner,

vs.

VALERIEMARIE MOORE,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Richard C. McCrea, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 351539
mccrear@gtlaw.com
Cayla McCrea Page
Florida Bar No. 1003487
pagec@gtlaw.com
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 318-5700 – Telephone
(813) 318-5900 – Facsimile
*Counsel for Petitioner,
University of South Florida
Board of Trustees*

RECEIVED, 10/31/2022 05:26:22 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION IGNORES THAT A PLAINTIFF MUST IDENTIFY A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT IMPOSES THE CONTRACTUAL DUTY THE SOVEREIGN ALLEGEDLY BREACHED TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	3
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S DECISION IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>Miami Dade College v. Verdini</i>	5
III. THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY QUESTION AT ISSUE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE BECAUSE IT AFFECTS A LARGE NUMBER OF CASES	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>City of Miami Firefighters & Police Officers Trust & Plans v. Castro,</i> 279 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	3, 10
<i>DeSantis v. Geffin,</i> 284 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	8
<i>District Board of Trustees of Miami Dade College v. Verdini,</i> 339 So. 3d 413 (Fla. 3d DCA 2022)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson,</i> 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020).....	4, 9
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corrections,</i> 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984).....	2
<i>Sanchez v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,</i> 286 So. 3d 191 (Fla. 2019).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. McCor,</i> 903 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	8
<i>Wainwright v. Taylor,</i> 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Dean,</i> 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	10
<i>Zainulabeddin v. University of South Florida Trustees,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49730 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016)	4

Other Authorities

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(2)(iv)	8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130.....	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(a)	3, 4, 6
Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b)(3)	5
Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b)(4)	9

Florida Constitution Article X, Section 13 10
